
FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN 

Fri, Oct 3 - Thu, Oct 9 
 

PART ONE 

The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form. 

*** NO RECORDS FOUND *** 
  

PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES 

The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the racing commissions of the various states and 
provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA 
Rule 22, Sections 7 and 8 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form 
of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with these published penalties. Please note that 
the following action is in an abbreviated form and that the USTA is not responsible for the accuracy or timeliness of reported penalties. 
Further information may be available by contacting the racing commission where the ruling was issued to determine the accuracy of the 
information. 

BROWN, TREVOR E LEBANON, OH YOB 1987 
  

DTN on 10/6/2025 INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 10/6/2025 
  

FALSIFICATION OF LICENSE APPLICATION 
  

OSRC 3769-2-26-A(7), 3769-2-99. Mr. Brown is suspended indefinitely and placed on the 
Stop List in Ohio until he appears before the Judges in Ohio concerning recent arrest(s) 
and charges that were not disclosed by Mr. Brown on his 2025 OSRC groom`s license 
application, which already was granted as a probationary license. Mr. Brown has 48 hours 
to appeal this decision to the OSRC. 

 

  

EUTO, JEBIDIAH M BRASHER FALLS, NY YOB 1989 
  

Stga on 9/30/2025 DRIVING - 30 DAYS, 10/8/2025 THRU 11/6/2025 
  

FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS 
  

In the 3rd race at Saratoga Raceway on 09/30/2025 while driving #3 
"WHATINEEDISAMAN" Jebidiah Euto did fail to keep his feet in the stirrups and made 
contact with the horses hock. Jebidiah Euto is suspended 30 days (Driving Only) 
10/08/2025 through 11/06/2025. Future violations may result in increased penalties. 

 

  

FAUNTEROY, COOPER VEYSVILLE, VT YOB UNKN 
  

Nfld on 7/2/2025 FINED: $250 
  

FALSIFICATION OF LICENSE APPLICATION 
  

Mr. Faunteroy falsified his 2025 OSRC license application by failing to list his prior arrest 
record. Mr. Faunteroy waived his right to a hearing and is hereby fined $500. The penalty 
will be reduced to a fine of $250 if not appealed. O.S.R.C.-3769-2-26 (A) (7) The fine must 
be paid by 10/12/25. 

 

  

GUEVARA, LUIS M MIDDLETOWN, NY YOB 1984 
  

YR on 8/30/2025 FINED: $500 
FULL - 3 DAYS, 9/28/2025 THRU 9/30/2025 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 7, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
 



 

On August 30th, at Yonkers Raceway, Luis Guevara was the trainer of the horse VESPA N 
in the 7th race. Post race analysis of sample CV3607590 showed the presence of 
METHOCARBAMOL above the threshold permitted by the NYSGC. VESPA N finished 2nd 
and is disqualified and placed 7th. All purse monies earned shall be returned and 
redistributed, and the horse must submit a negative test prior to entering to race. Having 
appeared before a representative of the NYSGC and waiving his right to a formal hearing 
and right to appeal, Luis Guevara`s 7-day suspension and $1000.00 fine is hereby reduced 
to a 3-day full suspension and $500.00 fine. The suspension shall be served September 
28th,2025 through and including September 30th, 2025. During the term of suspension, 
Luis Guevara is ruled off all grounds under the jurisdiction of the NYSGC and deemed a 
disqualified person. No trainer transfer of horses in his care will be permitted without the 
approval of the presiding judge. 

 

  

KOLBE, TODD M CLARKSBURG, NJ YOB 1971 
  

VD on 10/3/2025 FINED: $100 
  

IMPROPER CONDUCT OR LANGUAGE TO AN OFFICIAL 
  

Disrespectful conduct to racing officials. 
 

  

LEGGIO, JOHN A HAMBURG, NY YOB 1961 
  

Btva on 9/12/2025 FINED: $500 
FULL - 3 DAYS, 10/5/2025 THRU 10/7/2025 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

On September 12, 2025, at Batavia Downs, John Leggio was the trainer of the horse KID 
FROM THE BRONX. Post race analysis of sample CV3591828 showed the presence of 
OMEPRAZOLE SULFIDE above the threshold permitted by the NYSGC. KID FROM THE 
BRONX finished 2nd and is disqualified and unplaced. All purse monies earned shall be 
returned and redistributed, and the horse must submit a negative test prior to entering to 
race. Having appeared before a representative of the NYSGC and waiving his right to a 
formal hearing and right to appeal, John Leggio`s 7-day suspension and $1000.00 fine is 
hereby reduced to a 3-days full suspension and $500.00 fine. The suspension shall be 
served October 5, 2025 through October 7, 2025. During the term of suspension, John 
Leggio is ruled off all grounds under the jurisdiction of the NYSGC and deemed a 
disqualified person. No trainer transfer of horses in his care will be permitted. 

 

  

MALADY, GERALD J JACKSON, MI YOB 1970 
  

ScD on 6/12/2025 FINED: $1,000 
FULL - 30 DAYS, 10/15/2025 THRU 11/13/2025 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 9, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Blood sample #931348 collected at Scioto Downs on 6/12/25 from the horse Noble Dale 
was found to contain Tripelennamine. This is a class 3 drug. Mr. Malady waived his right to 
a hearing. He is hereby fined $1000 and suspended for 60 days. Noble Dale is disqualified 
and as a result of that disqualification all purse money must be returned for redistribution 



($6500.00). This is Mr. Malady Third positive test in the last 365 days. If this ruling is not 
appealed the penalty will be reduced to a fine of $1000.00 and 30 days suspension (with 30 
days stayed pending no medication violation in the next 365 days) and loss of purse. 
O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(A) (10,13,15,16) 3769-18-02,3769-17-43. During his suspension Mr. 
Malady is barred from all grounds governed by the OSRC. Any horse that he wants to 
transfer to another owner or trainer must be approved by the judges in the state of OHIO. 
The fine and purse money must be paid by 10/17/25.(Purse must be paid to Scioto Downs). 

 

  

MC GHEE, JANIS M AIKEN, SC YOB 1960 
  

VD on 10/3/2025 FINED: $250 
  

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH WORKMEN’S COMPENSATION RULES 
 

  

NASON, JOHN S FREEDOM, NH YOB 1956 
  

Farm on 9/16/2025 FINED: $500 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

John Nason was the trainer of record for his horse CHERI`S CHOICE, who raced at 
Farmington Fair on 9/16/25 in race # 3. Betamethasone is a therapeutic medication. The 
maximum allowable urine and/or blood concentration of Betamethasone for a horse on a 
day for which it is scheduled to race is 10 Picograms per milliliter of plasma or serum. A 
blood sample taken from Cheri’s Choice after the 3rd Race on September 16, 2025, 
disclosed an elevated level of Betamethasone at 15.4 pg/mL of serum. This is a violation of 
MSHRC rule # Ch 11. Therefore, Mr. Nason has been ordered to return the purse winnings 
of $456.00 and pay a fine in the amount of $500.00 for this infraction. 

 

  

PACHECO, LIBERIO M RINCHO CORVOBA, CA YOB 1965 
  

Aces on 9/20/2025 FINED: $1,000 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 9, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Running Aces Liberio Pacheco who was the listed trainer of #3 Tutto Bene who was in the 
8th Race on 9/20/2025 at Running Aces and finished 3rd. After Sample #E639576 was sent 
to Industrial Laboratories a Serum confirmation of Methocarbamol was confirmed at a level 
of 1.64 ng/mL with a variance of 0.15 ng/mL which is over the threshold of 1 ng/mL which is 
a violation of MN Rule 7890.0100 Subp 13a. #3 Tutto Bene is hereby disqualified and 
placed 9th. Liberio Pacheco waived his right for a split sample and did sign the Waiver of 
Hearing with the Judges. All fines are due within 120 hours of this ruling. 

 

  

PECK, GREGORY B LANGHORNE, PA YOB 1964 
  

Fhld on 2/17/2023 FINED: $1,500 
FULL - 90 DAYS, 10/19/2025 THRU 1/16/2026 

  

FAILURE TO OBEY THE INSTRUCTIONS OF A RACING OFFICIAL 
 



 

A hearing was held in the Meadowlands Judge`s Office on July 8, 2025. Greg Peck 
participated in the hearing via telephone. The purpose of this hearing was to investigate an 
incident report submitted by the former Director of Security for Freehold Raceway regarding 
Mr. Peck`s conduct in the paddock at Freehold Raceway on February 17, 2023. As a result 
of this hearing, the Board of Judges has issued Mr. Peck a ninety (90) day full suspension 
and a fine in the amount of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500.00). Said suspension 
shall begin on October 19, 2025 and run through January 16, 2026, inclusive. During the 
period of suspension, Mr. Peck is denied access to all grounds under the jurisdiction of the 
New Jersey Racing Commission ("NJRC") for any and all purposes. The fine associated 
with this ruling must be received by the NJRC on or before January 16, 2026. The judges 
found Mr. Peck`s conduct to be detrimental to the sport. He failed to obey the instructions of 
racing officials, disturbed the peace and used offensive language to racing officials and 
racetrack personnel. Mr. Peck`s actions are a violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-1.6, N.J.A.C. 
13:71-1.7, N.J.A.C. 13.71-7.29 (a) 1, 6, 9, 13, 14. Mr. Peck is not currently licensed by the 
NJRC. As a result, the suspension shall be served as a period of license ineligibility. 

  

Fhld on 4/15/2023 FINED: $2,000 
FULL - 90 DAYS, 1/17/2026 THRU 4/16/2026 

  

FAILURE TO OBEY THE INSTRUCTIONS OF A RACING OFFICIAL 
  

A hearing was held in the Meadowlands Judge`s Office on July 8, 2025. Greg Peck 
participated in the hearing via telephone. The purpose of this hearing was to review an 
investigative report submitted by New Jersey Racing Commission Investigative staff 
regarding Mr. Peck`s conduct in and around the race office at Freehold Raceway on April 
15, 2023. As a result of this hearing, the Board of Judges has issued Mr. Peck a ninety (90) 
day full suspension and a fine in the amount of two thousand dollars ($2,000.00). Said 
suspension shall begin on January 17, 2026 and run through April 16, 2026, inclusive. 
During the period of suspension, Mr. Peck is denied access to all grounds under the 
jurisdiction of the New Jersey Racing Commission ("NJRC") for any and all purposes. The 
fine associated with this ruling must be received by the NJRC on or before April 16, 2026. 
The judges found Mr. Peck`s conduct to be detrimental to the sport. He failed to obey the 
instructions of racing officials, disturbed the peace and used offensive language to racing 
officials and racetrack personnel. He acted in an uncooperative, abusive and threatening 
manner towards multiple individuals prior to his removal from the grounds. Mr. Peck`s 
actions are a violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-1.6, N.J.A.C. 13:71-1.7, N.J.A.C. 13.71-7.29 (a) 1, 
6, 9, 13, 14. Mr. Peck is not currently licensed by the NJRC. As a result, the suspension 
shall be served as a period of license ineligibility. 

 

  

RAYMOND, KATHLEEN MARY LUCAS, IA YOB 1949 
  

Eldon on 9/27/2025 FINED: $500 
FULL - 60 DAYS, 6/1/2026 THRU 7/30/2026 

  

OTHER 
  

Trainer Kathleen Raymond is fined $1,000, $500 if not appealed, for violation of Rule 14.23 
(when ineligible horse races). Ms. Raymond declared an ineligible horse, 
BUSTERFIRSTGONSPI, to race at Eldon, IA on 9/27/2025, the horse was scratched 
ineligible as the microchip number did not match the registration record. After further 



investigation, it was discovered that this ineligible horse also raced on 6/21/25, 6/28/25, 
7/6/25, 7/12/25, 7/16/25, 8/3/25, 8/17/25, 8/24/25, 8/31/25, 9/7/25, 9/14/25, and 9/21/25. 
The purse money earned for these 12 races is to be forfeited and redistributed among the 
horses according to their order of finish. Ms. Raymond is also suspended for 60 days, June 
1, 2026 through and including July 30, 2026. The fine of $500 has been paid. 

 

  

WENGERD, JOHN G WOOSTER, OH YOB 1967 
  

Nfld on 9/28/2025 FINED: $500 
  

IMPROPER CONDUCT OR LANGUAGE TO AN OFFICIAL 
  

Mr. Wengerd was unprofessional and rude towards the track Veterinarian in the paddock 
before race #5 on 9/28/25. He displayed hostile behavior which is not in the best interest of 
racing. He is hereby fined $1000. The penalty will be reduced to a fine of $500 if not 
appealed. O.S.R.C.3769-2-28 17-29 The fine must be paid by 10/14/25. 

   

PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS 

BERRY, PATRICK D HARRINGTON, DE YOB 1976 
  

Har on 9/24/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

All fines are due within 10 days of this ruling 
 

  

DALEY, DANIEL R ASTOR, FL YOB 1958 
  

Stga on 10/6/2025 FINED: $250 
DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 10/7/2025 THRU 10/9/2025 

  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

During the 10th Race on 10/06/2025 at Saratoga Raceway while driving #2 "RAMBORAIN" 
Daniel Daley did violate the whip rule by using more than wrist and forearm action. This is 
Daniel Daley`s second offence within 365 days. Daniel Dailey is Suspended 3 Days 
(Driving Only) 10/07/2025 through 10/09/2025 and fined $250.00. Future violations may 
result in increased penalties. 

 

  

IRVINE, JUSTIN D AURORA, OH YOB 2001 
  

Nfld on 10/3/2025 FINED: $300 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

While driving #6 Mo Bay in race #12 on 10/3/25 he whipped the horse in an exaggerated 
manner by raising his whipping arm above shoulder height and using more than elbow and 
wrist action. Mr. Irvine waived his right to a hearing and is hereby fined $500. The penalty 
will be reduced to a fine of $300 if not appealed. This is Mr. Irvine first whipping offense in 
the last 365 days. O.S.R.C.-3769-17-17 (B)&(C) The fine must be paid by 10/14/25. 

 

  

MILLER, TYLER J CREAM RIDGE, NJ YOB 1998 
  

TgDn on 9/18/2025 FINED: $250 
DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 9/22/2025 THRU 9/24/2025 

 



 

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

YR on 9/29/2025 FINED: $250 
DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 10/1/2025 THRU 10/3/2025 

  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

On 9/29/2025, in the 6th race at Yonkers Raceway, Tyler Miller, as the driver of #2 
SPEAKER OF PEACE, violated the whipping rule 4117.8(C)(3) by using more than forearm 
and wrist action. Having reviewed previous penalties (2nd offense in the category in 365 
days), Tyler Miller is hereby fined $250.00 and suspended 3 days 10/1/2025 through 
10/3/2025. Future violations may result in increased penalties. (this is a driving suspension 
only) 

  

Status as of 10/4/2025 - Subsequent Ruling 
 

  

MOEYKENS, ADAM H BEACH LAKE, PA YOB 2003 
  

MR on 10/2/2025 FINED: $100 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

Rule 4117.8(C) (3) Driver Adam Moeykens is hereby assessed a fine of $100.00 for failing 
to restrict the use of the whip to forearm and wrist action only, while driving the horse 
GINAZMIDNIGHTDREAM in the 12th race on October 2, 2025, at Monticello Raceway. 
(This violation constitutes a 1st violation in this category in a 365-day period.) Further 
violations in this category will result in increased penalties. 

 

  

NAPOLITANO, GEORGE JR BOCA RATON, FL YOB 1966 
  

PHL on 9/21/2025 FINED: $500 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

PA Code Title 7-205.409(c) George Napolitano Jr did have an exaggerated whipping 
motion not restricted to elbow and wrist action only and did raise his arm above shoulder 
height in the stretch while driving #3 DANCE IT OUT in the 11th race on 9/21/25 at 
Harrah’s Philadelphia Racetrack. Mr. Napolitano Is fined $500 and issued a five-day driving 
suspension. Mr. Napolitano`s fine and suspension will be served sometime after October 
9th.This is Mr. Napolitano`s eighth whipping violation in 2025. Future whipping violations 
will result in more severe penalties. (FINES ARE DUE WITHIN TEN DAYS OF THIS 
RULING) Mr. Napolitano has ten days to appeal this decision to the PSHRC, Bureau of 
Standardbred Racing. The address to appeal is 2301 N. Cameron St. Harrisburg, PA. 
17110. 

 

  

PALONE, DAVID M WASHINGTON, PA YOB 1962 
  

Mea on 10/2/2025 FINED: $250 
  

FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND 
  

PA Code Title 7: 205.401(13) 205.421(c)(1) Mr. Palone used his whip in a one-handed 
fashion, after the finish, driving #7, RIVER NESS in The Meadows` 11th race on October 2, 
2025. Mr. Palone is fined $250 (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and has waived his 
hearing/appeal rights. 

 

  

SOWERS, PHILIP BO BULLVILLE, NY YOB 1971 
 



 

Frybg on 10/4/2025 FINED: $200 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

on 10/04/2025 at Fryeburg Fair while driving the horse Hungryforvictory, Mr. Philip Bo 
Sowers did use his whip in an unconventional manner leaving the gate. Wrist and elbow 
above his shoulder 7 times 

 

  

STEVENSON, MICHAEL A NEW GLOUCESTER, ME YOB 1964 
  

Frybg on 10/2/2025 FINED: $100 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

Mr. Stevenson did violate the whipping rule in the stretch run. 
 

  

SUTTON, JOSHUA CLARKSVILLE, OH YOB 1982 
  

DTN on 10/4/2025 FINED: $300 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

OSRC 3769-17-17-B. While driving #1 Downbytheocean near the top of the stretch in race 
8 on 10/4/25 at Dayton Raceway, Mr. Sutton did whip the horse using other than wrist and 
elbow action. This is Mr. Sutton`s first whipping offense in the last 365 days. Mr. Sutton is 
fined $500, the penalty will be reduced to $300 if not appealed, which is due within 10 days 
of this ruling. Mr. Sutton has 48 hours to appeal this decision to the OSRC 

   

PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES 

AHLE, JOHNATHAN P MANCHESTER, NJ YOB 1997 
  

PcD on 10/4/2025 FINED: $250 
  

FAILURE TO SET AND MAINTAIN A PROPER PACE 
  

RcR on 10/6/2025 FINED: $150 
  

FAILURE TO CONTROL HORSE 
 

  

ALEXANDER, TRAVIS M MIDDLETOWN, NY YOB 1979 
  

VD on 10/4/2025 FINED: $250 
  

FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION 
 

  

ANGUS, TYLER C SAGAMORE HILLS, OH YOB 2002 
  

Nfld on 10/1/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
  

Nfld on 10/5/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

BEATTIE, JASON R OREGONIA, OH YOB 1972 
  

DTN on 10/8/2025 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

BELCHER, ROBERT E N JACKSON, OH YOB 1966 
 



 

PcD on 10/1/2025 FINED: $100 
  

NO VACCINATION / COGGINS / HEALTH CERTIFICATE 
 

  

BRADLEY, VINCENT S LAUREL, DE YOB 1962 
  

Har on 9/24/2025 FINED: $200 
  

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN 
 

  

BRITTINGHAM, DONALD F FELTON, DE YOB 1945 
  

Har on 10/6/2025 FINED: $200 
  

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN 
 

  

BROWN, CHRIS A CHARLESTON, IL YOB 1973 
  

DuQ on 9/11/2025 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS 
 

  

CAMPOLONG, VINCENT J FISHKILL, NY YOB 1989 
  

MR on 10/2/2025 FINED: $250 
  

LATE TO THE PADDOCK 
 

  

CONRAD, CARSON M MORRISTOWN, IN YOB 2004 
  

Nfld on 9/28/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

DEATON, RYAN J SOMERVILLE, OH YOB 1994 
  

Lanc on 10/8/2025 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

DOUCETTE, JAMES HEBRON, ME YOB 2000 
  

Frybg on 10/1/2025 FINED: $100 
HORSE PLACED 3 

  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
 

  

FACIN, JOSEPH D JR GREENWICH, NY YOB 1957 
  

Stga on 10/6/2025 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

GIVENS, MELVIN WAYNE SEAFORD, DE YOB 1950 
  

Har on 9/24/2025 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO WEAR A PROTECTIVE VEST 
 

  

GOLDIN, ALEXANDRA HARTLY, DE YOB 1991 
  

Nfld on 10/1/2025 FINED: $300 
  

FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION 
 

  

HITCHCOCK, MICHAEL G SOUTH VIENNA, OH YOB 1975 
 



 

DTN on 10/4/2025 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

KAHRIG, SPENCER M HICKORY, PA YOB 1986 
  

Mea on 10/2/2025 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 6 

  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

KAKALEY, MATTHEW DON MOUNTAIN TOP, PA YOB 1988 
  

PcD on 9/27/2025 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO SET AND MAINTAIN A PROPER PACE 
 

  

KELLEY, PAUL L LAKE WORTH, FL YOB 1954 
  

Stga on 8/8/2024 FINED: $250 
  

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN 
  

PRc on 10/2/2025 FINED: $100 
  

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN 
 

  

KELLY, COLIN MIDDLETWON, NY YOB 1993 
  

PcD on 9/30/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
  

PcD on 10/4/2025 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

MACDONALD, ANTHONY A MACEDONIA, OH YOB 1976 
  

Nfld on 10/5/2025 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 7 

  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
 

  

MERTON, THOMAS L MONTICELLO, NY YOB 1968 
  

MR on 9/30/2025 FINED: $100 
HORSE PLACED 8 

  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

MILLER, BRETT A COLUMBUS, OH YOB 1973 
  

DTN on 10/4/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
  

DTN on 10/7/2025 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 5 

  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

NAPOLITANO, GEORGE JR BOCA RATON, FL YOB 1966 
  

PHL on 9/28/2025 FINED: $200 
  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
 



  

OLDFORD, STEPHEN E LEXINGTON, MI YOB 1958 
  

Lex on 10/3/2025 DRIVING - 5 DAYS, 10/6/2025 THRU 10/10/2025 
  

JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS 
 

  

O'MARA, DANIEL J GREENVILLE, OH YOB 1955 
  

DTN on 10/5/2025 FINED: $300 
  

FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION 
 

  

PALONE, DAVID M WASHINGTON, PA YOB 1962 
  

Mea on 10/1/2025 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 5 

  

PASSING LANE VIOLATION 
 

  

PERRY, RICHARD E MOLINE, IL YOB 1961 
  

Nfld on 10/1/2025 FINED: $300 
  

SELLING OR TRANSFERRING CLAIMED HORSE WITHIN THE SPECIFIED NUMBER 
OF DAYS 

 

  

PORTER, JAMES TRAE SMYRNA, DE YOB 2001 
  

Har on 9/29/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

SKINNER, JASON T GREENWOOD, DE YOB 1983 
  

Har on 10/1/2025 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO PARTICIPATE IN THE POST PARADE 
 

  

SMITH, TREVOR GENE LEBANON, OH YOB 1996 
  

Nfld on 10/4/2025 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
  

DTN on 10/4/2025 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

SODANO, JUSTIN M CHESTERFIELD, NJ YOB 1996 
  

Stga on 10/5/2025 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

STAFFORD, ARTHUR C JR FELTON, DE YOB 1966 
  

Har on 9/30/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

SUTTON, JOSHUA CLARKSVILLE, OH YOB 1982 
  

DTN on 10/4/2025 FINED: $100 
  

PASSING LANE VIOLATION 
 

  



THOMPSON, JASON E HARTLEY, DE YOB 1993 
  

Har on 9/29/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

VINCI, ROCCO A GENESEO, NY YOB 1941 
  

Wdstk on 10/4/2025 FINED: $50 
  

LATE TO THE PADDOCK 
 

  

WENGERD, JOHN D BEACH CITY, OH YOB 1986 
  

Nfld on 10/1/2025 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 3 

  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

WIDGER, SAMUEL D CLARKSVILLE, OH YOB 1963 
  

Nfld on 10/4/2025 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
  

DTN on 10/7/2025 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 5 

  

IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE 
    

   
 

 


